| City o | t El Paso de Robl | es 🦻 | ſ |
|--|---|---------------------|---------|
| | OFFICIAL RECORDS SAN LUIS OBISPO CO., CA | | 000 m |
| Recording requested by and when recorded return to | JUL 30 1987 | | .OOCABL |
| Jerry Bankston, City Clerk P. D. Box 307 Paso Robles, CA 93446 | FRANCIS M. COONEY County Clerk Recorder TIME 11:15 AM | AUG 04 1987 | |
| | RESOLUTION NO. 87-25 | CITY OF PASO ROBLES | • |
| A RESOLUTION IN TH | TO VACATE A TREE PLANTING E E CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES | ASEMENT | د |

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, having on the 21st day of April, 1987, passed a Resolution of Intention to close and vacate a portion of a tree planting easement in the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, which is more particularly described as follows:

The southerly fifteen feet (15') of Lots 1, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40 of Tract 1170 in the City of El Paso de Robles as recorded in Book 12 of Maps at Page 6.

WHEREAS, it now appears that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles did cause said Resolution of Intention to be published in the Paso Robles Daily Press as required by law; and

WHEREAS, it further appears that said notices and publications were in all respects as required by the provisions of an act of the Legislature of the State of California entitled "Street Vacation Act of 1941", Division IX, Part 3, Chapters 1 and 2 of the Streets and Highways Code; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held on said proposed closing as so noticed and having heard all evidence offered by any person interested, the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles finds that the tree planting easement as described is unnecessary for present or prospective future public purposes.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the public tree planting easement cease on said easment hereinbefore described and be vacated for public purposes.

4



BE IT RESOLVED FURTHER, that the City Clerk of the City of El Paso de Robles cause a certified copy of this Resolution to be recorded in the office of the County Recorder of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California. PASSED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of May, 1987.

Nick Russell

Mayor

ATTEST:

